At the end of the reporting period, approximately ninety-four percent (94%) (2019: 79%) of the trade receivables of
the Group were due from two (2) (2019: two (2)) major customers who are multi-industry conglomerates located in
Malaysia and Vietnam (2019: United States of America and People’s Republic of China).

31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

146 GREATECH TECHNOLOGY BERHAD 201801008633 (1270647-H)

30. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than
the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily
USD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the USD
exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

 Group

 2020  2019

 RM  RM

Profit after tax

USD/RM

- Increase by 5%  2,727,764  1,130,817

- Decrease by 5%  (2,727,764)  (1,130,817)

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

(iii) Liquidity and cash flow risk

Liquidity and cash flow risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting their financial obligations
due to shortage of funds. The exposure of the Group to liquidity and cash flow risk arises primarily from mismatches
of maturities of financial assets and financial liabilities. The objective of the Group is to maintain a balance between
continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of available credit facilities.

The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to

[…]

Trade and other payables  140,431  0  0  140,431

Total undiscounted liabilities  140,431  0  0  140,431

31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

148 GREATECH TECHNOLOGY BERHAD 201801008633 (1270647-H)

30. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and of the
Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings, short
term funds and deposits placed with financial institutions. The Group and of the Company borrows at both, floating
and fixed rates of interest to generate the desired interest profile and to manage the Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates at the end
of reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

 Group  Company
 2020  2019  2020  2019

 RM  RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax

- Increase by 0.5%  744,223  596,330  257,670  251,415

- Decrease by 0.5%  (744,223)  (596,330)  (257,670)  (251,415)

31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

149AnnuAl RepoRt 2020

30
.

C
A

P
IT

A
L

A
N

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
(C

O
N

T’
D

)

(b
)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
is

k
m

an
ag

em
en

t
(C

o
nt

’d
)

(iv
)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
ri

sk
 (C

o
nt

’d
)

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
 t

ab
le

s
se

t
o

ut
 t

he
 c

ar
ry

in
g

 a
m

o
un

ts
,

th
e

in
te

re
st

 r
at

es
/i

nc
re

m
en

ta
l

b
o

rr
o

w
in

g
 r

at
es

 a
s

at
 t

he
 e

nd
 o

f
th

e
re

p
o

rt
in

g
 p

er
io

d
 a

nd

th
e

re
m

ai
ni

ng
 m